

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES, INC.)	
)	
Plaintiff-Below,)	
Appellant)	
)	No. 54, 2008
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE)	
COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA., and)	Court Below:
ST. PAUL MERCURY INSURANCE)	Superior Court in and for
COMPANY,)	New Castle County
)	C.A. No. 03C-12-232-WCC
Defendants-Below,)	
Appellees.)	

**REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL OF PLAINTIFF-BELOW,
APPELLANT AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES, INC.**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT
& TUNNELL LLP
Donald E. Reid (#1058)
Jason A. Cincilla (#4232)
1201 North Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below,
Appellant, AT&T Wireless
Services, Inc.*

OF COUNSEL:

William F. Cronin
Michael A. Moore
Laurie M. Thornton
CORR CRONIN MICHELSON
BAUMGARDNER & PREECE LLP
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3900
Seattle, Washington 98154
Telephone: (206) 625-8600

May 1, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE SETTLEMENT WAS A COVERED “LOSS” UNDER THE TELECORP POLICIES.	3
A. This Court’s Decision in Clarendon Confirms that the Settlement Payment at Issue was a Covered “Loss.”	3
B. St. Paul’s Lack of Consent Argument Is Meritless.	7
C. St. Paul’s Lack of Exhaustion Argument Is Meritless.	9
II. WASHINGTON LAW SHOULD APPLY TO AWS’ EXTRA-CONTRACTUAL CLAIMS AND THE COURT SHOULD REINSTATE THOSE CLAIMS.	11
III. THE SHAREHOLDERS’ CLAIMS AGAINST AWS ARE COVERED BY THE AWS POLICIES.	13
A. Exclusion K Does Not Preclude Entire Lawsuits.	13
B. The Claims Against AWS Do Not Involve Actions By AWS Directors on TeleCorp’s Board, So Exclusion K Does Not Apply.	15
IV. IT WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION TO DENY AWS’ RULE 41 MOTION WHEN THERE WAS NO PLAIN LEGAL PREJUDICE.	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>ABM Indus. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 225 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	10
<i>Alstrin v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 376 (D. Del. 2002)	14
<i>Am. Ins. Co. v. Am. Re-Insurance Co.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95801 (N.D. Cal.)	10
<i>Am. Star Ins. Co. v. Grice</i> , 854 P.2d 622 (Wash. 1993)	17
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Clarendon Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 931 A.2d 409 (2007)	3-4, 7, 14
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Faraday Capital Ltd.</i> , 918 A.2d 1104 (2007)	13-14, 17
<i>Baldi v. Fed. Ins. Co. (In re McCook Metals, LLC)</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42067 (N.D. Ill.)	14
<i>Bebchuk v. CA, Inc.</i> , 902 A.2d 737 (Del. Ch. 2006)	9
<i>Beckner v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 58 Va. Cir. 544 (Va. Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Broadhead v. Hartford Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 773 F. Supp. 882 (S.D. Miss. 1991)	8
<i>Brooks Trust A v. Pac. Media, L.L.C.</i> , 44 P.3d 938 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002)	14
<i>Chamison v. Healthtrust, Inc.</i> , 735 A.2d 912 (Del. Ch. 1999)	7

<i>CheckRite Ltd. v. Illinois Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	13
<i>Church Mut. Ins. Co. v. U.S. Liability Ins. Co.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 880 (S.D. Cal. 2004)	17
<i>Comerica, Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (E.D. Mich. 2007)	10
<i>Davis v. USX Corp.</i> , 819 F.2d 1270 (4 th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Draper v. Gardner Defined Plan Trust</i> , 625 A.2d 859 (Del. 1993)	18
<i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 1995 Del. Super. LEXIS 631 (Del. Super.)	8
<i>Emhart Indus. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 228 (D.R.I. 2007)	6
<i>Estate of Feury v. Princeton Ins. Co.</i> , 68 Va. Cir. 330 (Va. Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 166 Fed. Appx. 24 (4 th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Federal Ins. Co. By & Through Associated Aviation Underwriters v. Purex Indus.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 872 (D.N.J. 1997)	6
<i>Franklin v. Oklahoma City Abstract & Title Co.</i> , 584 F.2d 964 (10 th Cir. 1978)	8
<i>Home Federal S&L Ass'n v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68558 (N.D. Ohio)	14
<i>Imperial Enterprises, Inc. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 535 F.2d 287 (5 th Cir. 1976)	6
<i>In re Marriott Hotel Props. II Ltd. Pshp. Unitholders</i> , 1997 Del. Ch. LEXIS 128 (Del. Ch.)	18

<i>In re Valley Corp. Deriv.</i> , 2001 Del. Ch. LEXIS 13 (Del. Ch.)	17
<i>Iolab Corp. v. Seaboard Sur. Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 1500 (9 th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Jones v. St. Paul Travelers</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	11
<i>Knoll Pharm. Co. v. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	6
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7795 (S.D.N.Y.)	10
<i>McPeck v. Travelers Cas. & Su. Co. of Am.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28619 (W.D. Pa.)	17
<i>Mission Primary Care Clinic, PLLC v. Dir., IRS</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31124 (D. Miss.)	19
<i>Moore v. Irving Materials Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76628 (W. D. Ky.)	19
<i>Nat'l Steel Constr. Co. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 543 P.2d 641 (Wash. Ct. App. 1975)	14
<i>National American Ins. Co. v. Jamison Agency, Inc.</i> , 501 F.2d 1125 (8 th Cir. 1974)	6
<i>New Castle County Educ. Ass'n v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 428 A.2d 1148 (Del. 1981)	18
<i>Okada v. MGIC Indem. Corp.</i> , 795 F. 2d 1450 (9 th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Planet Earth Found. v. Gulf Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 2005 Wash. App. LEXIS 3093 (Wash. Ct. App.)	14
<i>Precision Air v. Standard Chlorine.</i> , 654 A.2d 403 (Del. 1995)	5

<i>Qualcomm, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London</i> , 161 Cal. App. 4 th 184 (Cal. App. 4 th 2008)	10
<i>Rees v. Viking Insur. Co.</i> , 892 P.2d 1128 (Wash. 1995)	10
<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Nat'l Emerg. Servs.</i> , 175 S.W.3d 284 (Tex. Ct. App. 2004)	12
<i>SnyderGeneral Corp. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 674 (N.D. Tex. 1996)	12
<i>Stone St. Serv. v. Daniels</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. Lexis 18904	12
<i>Sun-Times Media Group, Inc. v. Royal & Sunalliance</i> , 2007 Del. Super. LEXIS 402 (Del. Super. Ct.)	8
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Lake</i> , 594 A.2d 38 (1991)	11
<i>Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S.</i> , 100 F. 3d 94 (9 th Cir. 1996)	18

STATUTES

Va. Code § 38.2-2226	12
----------------------	----

RULES

Super. Ct. R. 8, 8(c)	19
Super. Ct. R. 41, 41(a)(2)	18-19
Wash. Gen. Application Ct. R. 14.1	14
